Mail Stop:

11-24-2008

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF **COMMERCE**

Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent Patent and Trademark Office and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 103536305 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Attorney Docket No. 139224 Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Name of conveying party: 2. A. Name and address of receiving party: 1. A. Takashi TSUNOOKA TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA 1, TOYOTA-CHO Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) TOYOTA-SHI attached? AICHI-KEN, 471-8571 ☐ Yes ☒ No **JAPAN** Nature of conveyance: Α. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Assignment ☐ Merger ☐Yes ⊠ No ☐ Change of Security Agreement Name Other_ Execution Date: November 7, 2008 This document is being filed together with a new application. Patent Application No. B. Patent No. C. Title of Application: CONTROL APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND FUEL PROPERTY DETERMINING APPARATUS AND METHOD Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: James A. Oliff Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 B. Enclosed (Check No. 212172) OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit Address: P.O. Box 320850 account number 15-0461. Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 81 FC:8021 ate: November 18, 2008 James A. Oliff/Registration No. 27,075 Scott M. Schulte, Registration No. 44,325 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

> **PATENT** REEL: 021899 FRAME: 0035

| | | (1) | Takashi TSUNOOKA | (5) | UEI IU | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 8) | Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s) | (2) | | (6) _ | | 1 | 6 | (| 272 | |
| | | (3) | | (7) | | | | | | |
| | | (4) | | (8) | | | | | | |
| | | In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to | | | | | | | | |
| | Insert Name of Assignee | (9) | TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KA | AISHA | | | | | | |
| | Insert Address of Assignee | (10) | 1, Toyota-cho, Toyota-shi, Aichi-ken, | | | | | | | |
| | | the en invent divisio | nafter designated as the Assignee) and A tire right, title and interest for the Uniter ion, and in all applications for patent in onal, continuation, substitute, and reissues and reexamination certificates that man | ssignee's he d States of cluding and e application | cirs, succes America a y and all p on(s), and | sors, assign s defined rovisional all Letter | ns and l in 35 U i, non-p s Paten | egal rep J.S.C. { provision t, exten | resentativ §100, in onal, | ves, |
|) | Insert | (11) | _CONTROL APPARATUS AND MET | HOD FOR | INTERNA | L COMB | USTIO | N ENG | INE ANI | D |
| | Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number | FUEL PROPERTY DETERMINING APPARATUS AND METHOD | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | 1 2 | 022/ | | |
| | | • | ney Docket No. <u>PCT/IB2007/001316</u> | | | | | | |) |
| | | | cich the undersigned has (have) executed to the date herewith or | d an applica | ation for p | atent in th | e Unite | ed State | ∌s of Am | erica |
| | Insert Date of Signing of Application | (12) | on | | | | | | | |
| | Alternative Identification for filed applications | (13) | U.S. application Serial Number | | | | | | | |
| | | filed | November 18, 200 | | | | 1841-1 | | | |
| | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees | nee may s to execu | deem necessary. ute all papers necessary in connection w | | | | | | | |
| appl Assi ms o ami a sai in a | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible is 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author d application(s) to the said A ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereb | mee may s to exect vision the n obtaini s to exect onal Com s to perfor ted States rizes and Assignee, executed sors, assi y grants | deem necessary. It all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application and evidence and going forward with sucute all papers and documents and performent for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be necessary. | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime excessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has power to | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has terewith, a insert on t | the invention to the invention of the control of th | tion, and sary in confirm the Un to convithat the ment as | connection by reinited States the is assignment of the is as a single content of the is a single content of the is a single content of the is as a single content of the is a single content of the is a single content of the is as a single content of the is a single content of the is as a single content of the is as a single content of the is | operate vection with issue or ates resulted in grant is the continuity of the contin | with h lting terest |
| appl Assi ns o amin in an ing | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author d application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereby attion that may be necessary ion of this document. | gnee may s to execu- vision the n obtaini s to execu- s to perfo- ted States rizes and Assignee, executed sy grants to or desira | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we ereof, or any patent or reissue application and evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performation for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not a patent to the Assignee. Trequests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the service of the papers of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the ser | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime eccessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has power to the United ethe under | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mall Letters hat he has nerewith, a insert on t States Paresigned na | the invention of the necessity of the ne | sary in confirm the Un to convert that the ment and | od to concorn by reinited Stayey the is assign by furth rk Offi | enperate vistion with issue or ates result entire in grament is the foreign th | with h lting terest |
| cat. appl assi assi as o amic sai as ing dat | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author d application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereby attion that may be necessary ion of this document. | stee may so to execution the notation the notation is to execution all Common so to perform the States and Assignee, executed sors, assi y grants to or desira | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we ereof, or any patent or reissue application and evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performation for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not a patent to the Assignee. Trequests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the service of the papers of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the service of the date(s) opposite the service of the ser | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime eccessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has power to the United ethe under | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mall Letters hat he has nerewith, a insert on t States Paresigned na | the invention of the necessity of the ne | sary in confirm the Un to convert that the ment and | od to concorn by reinited Stayey the is assign by furth rk Offi | enperate vistion with issue or ates result entire in grament is the foreign th | with h lting terest |
| cat. upplessi us o umi sai un a ing ific dat | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or dignee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author dapplication(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned herebitation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut | s to execution the notation that is to executed states and assignee, executed sors, assign y grants or desira | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we ereof, or any patent or reissue application and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performent on for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not a patent to the Assignee. Interest the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and will not execute, any agreements in the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the Inventor Signature | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime excessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has e power to the United ethe under the Lashur terms and the Lashur terms are the under the Lashur terms are the Lashur terms and the Lashur terms are the under the Lashur terms are the Lashur terms are the under the unde | ereon, for nec. which may ilar agreer obtain, mall Letters hat he has herewith, a insert on t States Par | the inventor be necessing the necessing the necessing the necessity of the | tion, and sary in confirm the Unito converted that the ment and the converted that the co | od to connect of the | etion with issue or ates result entire in gnment is ther ice for | with h lting terest s |
| eat. ppl ssi us o mi sai n a ng ific dat | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author d application(s) to the said A ssigned, and that he has not or on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereb sation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut | thee may so to execution the control of the control | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we ereof, or any patent or reissue application go evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and perform the all papers and documents and perform all affirmative acts which may be not spatent to the Assignee. The requests the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and will not execute, any agreements in igns and legal representatives. The firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the superson of the undersignature the superson of the superson of the undersignature the superson of the superso | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime excessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has power to the United the under the way. | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has herewith, a sinsert on t States Parsigned na | the inventone be necessing the interest. The second of the | tion, and sary in confirm the Un to convert that the ment arradema | connection by rei | ction with issue or ates resultentire in grament is the for the control of the co | with h lting terest s |
| cat. | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internatio 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned autho d application(s) to the said A ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereb cation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut | s to exect vision th n obtaini s to exect and Convision to s to perform the States rizes and Assignee, executed sors, assi y grants to or desira | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performent on for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not spatent to the Assignee. Interest the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and will not execute, any agreements in the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite to the inventor Signature to the signature to signature to signature to the signature to signature | on based the interferent any active erty or sime excessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has epower to the United ethe under hash | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mall Letters hat he has nerewith, a insert on t States Par | the inventor be necessing the necessing the necessing the necessing the necessing the necessing the necessity of the necessit | tion, and sary in confirm the Unito converted that the ment are rademan | d to connect of the c | enter the street of the street | with h llting terest s L) L) |
| pp) ssi ssi sai na ng ific dat | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author di application (s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, success 6) Each undersigned herebation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut | gnee may so to execution the nobtaini so to executed states and Assignee, executed sors, assigner desiral to or desirated by the 1008 | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application in evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performance and perform all affirmative acts which may be not spatent to the Assignee. Interest and will not execute, any agreements in increase and legal representatives. Inventor Signature | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime eccessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has e power to the United ethe under the United ethe under the United ethe | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has herewith, a sinsert on t States Parsigned na | the inventone be necessing the interest. A sintain or Patents of full right and agrees this assignment and Tame(s). | tion, and sary in confirm the Un to converted that the ment and the converted that the co | connection by rei | enter estable entire in grament is the control of t | with h lting terest s L) L) L) |
| cat. | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internatio 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned autho d application(s) to the said A ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereb cation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut November 7, 20 | gnee may s to exect vision th n obtain s to exect unal Conv s to perfo led States rizes and assignee, executed sors, assi y grants or desira | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we ereof, or any patent or reissue application and perform and papers and documents and performent on for Protection of Industrial Proportion for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not a patent to the Assignee. Interest the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and will not execute, any agreements in a gine and legal representatives. Interest of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite in the interest of the interest of the interest of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite in the interest of | on based the interferent any active erty or sime excessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has epower to the United ethe under hash | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mall Letters hat he has herewith, a insert on the States Paragraph of the series o | the inventor be necessing the invents. The initial of the initial | tion, and sary in confirm the Unito converted that the ment and the converted that the co | d to connect of the c | enter to with issue or ates result entire in grament is the company of the compan | with h llting terest s L) L) L) L) |
| cat. ipp issi sai n as ing ifficedat | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in a) 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author di application(s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, success 6) Each undersigned herebation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut November 7, 20 | gnee may s to execution the n obtaini s to executed s to perform led States rizes and Assignee, executed sssignee, executed sor desira ted by the | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we ereof, or any patent or reissue application in evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performention for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not spatent to the Assignee. Interest the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and legal representatives. Interest the Berridge, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite in the Inventor Signature | on based the chain terfered many active erty or sime eccessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has power to the United exthe under the under | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has nerewith, a sinsert on t States Par | the inventor be necessing the invents. A sintain or Patents of full right and agrees this assignent and Tame(s). | tion, and sary in confirm the Un to converted that the ment arrademan | connection by rei | enter extra | with h lting terest s L) L) L) L) L) |
| cat. | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internatio 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned autho d application(s) to the said A ssigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, succes 6) Each undersigned hereb cation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut November 7, 20 | gnee may s to exect vision th n obtain is to exect unal Conv s to perfor led States rizes and Assignee, executed sors, assi y grants or desira | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application and perform all papers and documents and perform all affirmative acts which may be not spatent to the Assignee. Interest and service and service and content and perform all affirmative acts which may be not spatent to the Assignee. Interest and content and content and content and content and and will not execute, any agreements in a service and and and all representatives. Interest and comply with the rules of the endersigned on the date(s) opposite and legal representative. Inventor Signature | on based the interferent any active erty or sime excessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has epower to the United et the under harden | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mall Letters hat he has terewith, a insert on t States Par | the inventor be necessing the invents. A sintain or Patents of full right and agrees this assignment and Tame(s). | tion, and sary in confirm the Unito converted that the ment and and converted the converted that the convert | d to connect of the c | enter to with issue or ates result entire in grament is the company of the compan | with h llting tterest L) L) L) L) L) L) |
| appl Assi ns o amin in an ing | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author di application (s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, success 6) Each undersigned herebiation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the said Assigned Agreement of the said Assigned Agreement of the said Agreement of t | gnee may so to execution the nobtaining so to executed states and Assignee, executed sors, assigned or desirated by the 1008 | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application in evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performance of the protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not a patent to the Assignee. Interest the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and will not execute, any agreements in igns and legal representatives. Interest the Berridge, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite inventor Signature | on based the hinterferent any active erty or sime eccessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has power to the United exthe under hinterferent extra conflict has been supported by the under hinterferent extra conflict has been supported by the under hinterferent extra conflict has been supported by the under hinterferent extra conflict has been supported by the under hinterferent extra conflict hinterferent extra co | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has nerewith, a insert on t States Par | the inventor be necessing the invents. A sintain or Patents of full right and agrees this assignment and Tame(s). | tion, and sary in confirm the Un to convert that the ment are rademan | d to co connect in by rei ited States yey the is assign ny furth rk Offi | ction with issue or ates resultentire in grament is therefore (SEA (SEA (SEA (SEA (SEA (SEA (SEA (SEA | with h lting terest s L) L) L) L) L) L) |
| cat. | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author di application (s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, success 6) Each undersigned herebiation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the executed in the executed | gnee may so to execution the nobtaining so to executed states and Assignee, executed sors, assigned or desirated by the 1008 | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application governor and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performent of Protection of Industrial Proportion for Protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not patent to the Assignee. Interest and company agreements in the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned on the date(s) opposite to the interest and company agreements in the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the date of the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC the date of the | on based the interferent any active erty or sime scessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has epower to the United ethe under Rashu | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has terewith, a insert on t States Paters in the state of the state o | the inventor be necessing the invents. A standard or Patents of full right and agrees this assignment and Tame(s). | tion, and sary in confirm the Unito converted that the ment and the converted that the co | d to co connect n by rei ited States the is assign ny furth rk Offi | enter with issue or ates result entire in grament is the common of the c | with h lting terest s L) |
| cat. | ions and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or di gnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author di application (s) to the said Assigned, and that he has not on him and his heirs, success 6) Each undersigned herebiation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the executed in the executed | sto execution the nobtainity of the store of | deem necessary. Interest all papers necessary in connection we creof, or any patent or reissue application in evidence and going forward with such the all papers and documents and performance of the protection of Industrial Proportion all affirmative acts which may be not a patent to the Assignee. Interest the Director of Patents to issue as Assignee of the entire interest, and contains and will not execute, any agreements in igns and legal representatives. Interest the Berridge, PLC the ble in order to comply with the rules of the undersigned on the date(s) opposite inventor Signature | on based the interferent any active erty or sime scessary to eany and a covenants the conflict has epower to the United ethe under Rashu | ereon, for nce. which may ilar agreer obtain, mail Letters hat he has terewith, a insert on t States Paters in the state of the state o | the inventor be necessing the invents. A standard or Patents of full right and agrees this assignment and Tame(s). | tion, and sary in confirm the Unito converted that the ment and the converted that the co | d to co connect n by rei ited States the is assign ny furth rk Offi | enter with issue or ates result entire in grament is the common of the c | with h lting terest s L) |

RECORDED: 11/18/2008

PATENT REEL: 021899 FRAME: 0036